PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Robert T Bayer	12/16/1998

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ATI Acquisition Corporation, A Georgia Corporation
Street Address:	1360 Peachtree Street, Suite 1430
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30309

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6630104

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (847)887-4448

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

8478876667 Phone:

Email: kim.luna@cardinalhealth.com Correspondent Name: Allegiance Corporation

Address Line 1: 1430 Waukegan Road

Address Line 4: McGaw Park, ILLINOIS 60085-6787

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7105V1

Daniel C. Stelter NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Total Attachments: 2

501198250

source=7105stepD#page1.tif source=7105stepD#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 024492 FRAME: 0636

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made this ______day of December, 1998 by ROBERT T. BAYER (the "Assignor").

STATEMENT OF FACTS

- Pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement"). dated as of December ______, 1998, by and among American Threshold Industries, Inc., a North Carolina corporation ("ATI"), its sole stockholders, Assignor and Audrey B. Bayer, and ATI Acquisition Corporation, a Georgia corporation ("Assignee"), Assignor has agreed to transfer to Assignee the Patents (as described below).
- II. Assignor has adopted and used in the business of ATI the patents identified on Exhibit A (the "Patents"), each of which is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or is the subject of an application for registration filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the registration or serial numbers listed opposite the Patents on Exhibit A.
- III. Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, together with the goodwill of the business associated with the use of and symbolized by the Patents.

ASSIGNMENT

1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee (a) its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, any reissues or extensions thereof, together with the right to sue for past infringements of the Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, (b) all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models and designs which may heretofore have been filed or may hereafter be filed for said inventions in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said patent applications under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, and (c) all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and designs which may heretofore have been granted or may hereafter be granted for said inventions in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

: ODMAPCDOCS\ATL\261241\1

PATENT REEL: 9711 FRAME: 0736 PATENT

DEEL - 02//02 EDAME - 0637

2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid to issue the same to the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has, by its duly authorized officer, executed this Assignment on the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

ROBERT T. BAYER

Robert T. Bayer

RECORDED: 12/23/1998

RECORDED: 06/08/201

PATENT REEL: 9711 FRAME: 0737

PATENT

REEL: 024402 FRAME: 0638